## GENERAL LAWS

## CHAPTER 331-S. F. No. 766.

An Act to amend chapter 97 of the General Laws of 1907, relating to the maximum rate to be charged for the transportation of passengers upon railroads within the State of Minnesota, and providing for the enforcement of the same and for violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Railroad company not required to carry passenger any distance for less than five cents.—Section 1. That section 1 of chapter 97 of the General Laws of 1907, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. No railroad company owning, operating, or using a line of railroad within or partly within the State of Minnesota, regardless of the motive power used, shall charge or collect more than two cents per mile for carrying over its road on any trip wholly within this state, any passenger of twelve years of age or over, together with baggage not exceeding one hundred and fifty pounds in weight; or more than one cent per mile for any such passenger under twelve years of age, together with baggage not exceeding seventy-five pounds in weight: *Provided* that no railroad company shall be required to carry a passenger any distance for less than five cents.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1911.

## CHAPTER 332-S. F. No. 781.

An Act entitled "An Act to authorize corporations which where organized under the General Laws of Minnesota of 1867 to do a savings bank business, to have capital stock and to amend their articles or certificates of incorporation so as to provide for such stock as hereinafter specified."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

**Capital stock of savings banks.**—Section 1. Any corporation which was incorporated and organized under the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1867 for the purpose of doing a savings bank business, may have capital stock of one hundred dollars (\$100) per share, par value, provided such capital shall be at least the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) in a municipality having a population of not over three thousand (3000); at least fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) in one over

[Chap.